other companies in the industry. By excluding non-cash charges such as SFAS 123R stock-based compensation,
investors can evaluate our operations and can compare our results on a more consistent basis to the results of other
companies in the industry. Management also uses pro forma data to evaluate potential acquisitions, establish internal
budgets, and evaluate performance of our business.

We consider pro forma data to be an important indicator of our operational strength and performance of our business
and a useful measure of our historical and prospective operating trends. However, there are significant limitations to
the use of pro forma data since it may exclude amounts that impact our profitability and operating cash flows. We
believe that these limitations are offset by clearly identifying the difference between the two measures. Consequently,
pro forma data should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for net income (loss) presented in accordance
with GAAP. Pro forma data, as presented by us, may not be comparable with similarly named measures provided by
other entities.

 Nine Months Ended September 30,
2008 2008 2008 2007 2007 2007

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 7,109,403 $ - $ 7,109,403 $ 6,008,314 $ - $ 6,008,314
Cost of services 5,164,602 (81,729) 5,082,873 4,322,505 (67,702) 4,254,803
Gross profit 1,944,801 81,729 2,026,530 1,685,809 67,702 1,753,511
General and
administrative 779,849 (20,194) 759,655 631,370 (12,636) 618,734
Defined benefit pension
plan 166,074 - 166,074 273,035 - 273,035
Selling 1,045,747 (57,321) 988,426 1,118,089 (99,730) 1,018,359
Depreciation 27,523 - 27,523 26,009 - 26,009
Research and
development - - - 88,807 - 88,807
Total costs and
expenses 2,019,193 (77,515) 1,941,678 2,137,310 (112,366) 2,024,944
Operating loss (74,392) 159,244 84,852 (451,501) 180,068 (271,433)
Interest expense, net (227,054) - (227,054) (199,413) - (199,413)
Other income - - - 4,957 - 4,957
Income tax expense (615) - (615) (605) - (605)
Net loss $ (302,061) $ 159,244 $ (142,817) $ (646,562) $ 180,068 $ (466,494)

We recorded expense of $38,483 and $74,488 for equity instruments issued to consultants for the nine months ended
September 30, 2008 and 2007, respectively.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

At September 30, 2008, we had cash of $39,307 available for our working capital needs and planned capital asset
expenditures. Our primary liquidity needs are the financing of working capital and capital expenditures. Our primary
source of liquidity is cash provided by operations and our $800,000 credit facility. At September 30, 2008, we had
approximately $313,000 of availability under this line and had adequate accounts receivable to use the remaining